

Legislation Text

File #: 1215-22, Version: 1

An Ordinance expanding and extending the Full Urban Services District #1 for the Urban County Government for the provision of street lighting, street cleaning, and garbage and refuse collection, to include the area defined as certain properties on the following streets: Bay Springs Park; Buttermilk Rd.; Case Way; Cattle Path; Feathersound Way; Foster Dr.; Hailey Rose Way; Hollow Creek Rd.; Huntly Place; Night Heron Way; Silver Springs Dr.; Squires Circle; Squirrel Nest Ln.; Stolen Horse Trace; and Tanksley Way. [Council Office, Maynard]

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.03 of the Charter of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County

Government, Resolution No. 519-2022 was enacted by the Urban County Council on September 22,

2022, specifying the intention of the Urban County Government to expand and extend the Full Urban

Services District #1; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.03 of the Charter of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County

Government, Resolution No. 519-2022 was published in the Lexington Herald-Leader; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to KRS 67A.860, certified letters were mailed to property owners to be

affected by the expansion and extension of the Full Urban Services District #1, informing them of the

proposed expansion and extension and the time and place of a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.03 of the Charter of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government and KRS 67A.860, a public hearing was held on November 1, 2022, to inform and receive the views of all interested persons concerning the expansion and extension of the Full Urban Services District #1.

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.03 OF THE CHARTER OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT AND KRS 67A.150, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Full Urban Services District #1 for the Lexington-Fayette Urban County

File #: 1215-22, Version: 1

Government, for the provision of street lighting, street cleaning, and garbage and refuse collection, be and hereby is expanded and extended to include an area defined as the following properties, lots, tracts, and parcels of land within the Full Urban Services District #1:

TAX DISTRICT 1

ADDRESS RANGE	NAME	TYPE	OLD TAX DISTRICT	NEW TAX DISTRICT
3536 to 3620	BAY SPRINGS	PARK	2	1
4009 to 4045	BUTTERMILK	RD	2	1
2300 to 2309	CASE	WAY	2	1
1840 to 1852	CATTLE	PATH	2	1
2400 to 2525	FEATHERSOUND	WAY	2	1
2300 to 2309	FOSTER	DR	2	1
2700 to 2717	HAILEY ROSE	WAY	2	1
668 to 688	HOLLOW CREEK	RD	4	1
2342 to 2350	HUNTLY	PL	2	1
3500 to 3544	NIGHT HERON	WAY	2	1
1272 to 1292	SILVER SPRINGS	DR	4	1
227 to 298	SQUIRES	CIR	2	1
1112 to 1113	SQUIRREL NEST	LN	2	1
3469	STOLEN HORSE	TRCE	2	1
2300 to 2309	TANKSLEY	WAY	2	1

Section 2 - That the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government will provide the full urban services of street lighting, street cleaning, and garbage and refuse collection in order to provide well-lit, safe streets to deter crime and contribute to traffic safety, to provide clean, safe streets contributing to traffic safety, and to provide for the orderly removal of garbage and refuse from residences and commercial establishments on a timely basis to the area defined as the properties, lots, tracts, and parcels of land listed in Section 1 above, on or before the effective date of this Ordinance.

Section 3 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on July 1, 2023.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

PUBLISHED:

1215-22:EPT:X:\Cases\WORKS\22-LE0003\LEG\00769149.DOCX